Military Construction, VA FY 2010 Certification Letters Addendum

JOHN H. ADLER
THIRD DISTRICT, NEW JERSEY
http://adler.house.gov



Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-3003 COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL SERVICES

Subcommittee on Capital Markets, Insurance and Government Sponsored Enterprises

Subcommittee on Domestic Monetary Policy and Technology

Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS Subcommittee on Economic Opportunity Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations

March 30, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for **New Jersey Air National Guard to replace civil engineering complex** in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: New Jersey Air National Guard
101 Eggerts Crossing Road
Lawrenceville, NJ 08646

The funding would be used for construction of a new 108th Air Refueling Wing facility that is properly sized and adequately configured to house the wing civil engineering, administrative, maintenance and training functions.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

John Adler

RODNEY ALEXANDER

5TH DISTRICT. LOUISIANA

WASHINGTON

316 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–8490 FAX: (202) 225–5639



COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEES:
AGRICULTURE
ENERGY AND WATER
LABOR: HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
EDUCATION

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

April 01, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for a Phase Five Ramp Replacement in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is Barksdale Air Force Base.

The funding would be used to support phase five of a ten-phase plan to replace the ramp at Barksdale AFB.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program named or will be named after a sitting Member of Congress (exception must be justified here); (2) is not intended for a "front" or "pass through" entity; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Rodney Alexander Member of Congress

ROB RISHOP 1ST DISTRICT, UTAH

123 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-0453

> 324 25TH STREET **SUITE 1017** OGDEN, UT 84401 (801) 625-0107

6 NORTH MAIN STREET BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302 (435) 734-2270

125 SOUTH STATE STREET **SUITE 5420** SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84138 (801) 532-3244



COMMITTEE ON

ARMED SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON

EDUCATION AND LABOR

COMMITTEE ON

NATURAL RESOURCES

CHAIRMAN, CONGRESSIONAL

WESTERN CAUCUS

Concress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, **DC** 20515-4401

April 2, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H218 The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting \$32 million in Army MILCON funding for the Life Sciences Test Facility Addition project in Fiscal Year 2010.

The entity to receive the funding is U.S. Army Dugway Proving Ground, Command Headquarters, Dugway, Utah, 84022...

Funding is urgently needed for the past decade or more to accommodate the unique and vital chemical and biological defense testing work at the installation. Overflow work is currently being done in temporary trailers in the harsh West Utah Desert environment. Biolevel Safety 3 conditions must be maintained in proper lab space to ensure public safety. The Army is grossly negligent in not funding this validated project going on a decade now. It's long past time to quit shoveling billions in Army MILCON to the Forts, and allow some crumbs to fall from the Army MILCON table to some of its support installations like Dugway which have been chronically neglected.

I certify that neither I, nor my spouse, have any financial interest in this important project. Consistent with Republican Leadership policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program named for, or that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended for a "front" or "pass-through" entity; and (3) meets or exceeds statutory requirements for matching funds (where applicable). I further certify that should this request be included in FY2010 Appropriations legislation that I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Rob Bishop

EARL BLUMENAUER THIRD DISTRICT, OREGON

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

SUBCOMMITTEES:

SELECT REVENUE MEASURES

COMMITTEE ON BUDGET

SELECT COMMITTEE
ON ENERGY INDEPENDENCE
AND GLOBAL WARMING



Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-3703

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 2267 RAYBURN BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-4811 FAX: (202) 225-8941

DISTRICT OFFICE:
729 N.E. OREGON STREET
SUITE 115
PORTLAND, OR 97232
(503) 231-2300
FAX: (503) 230-5413

website: blumenauer.house.gov

March 30, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Camp Withycombe Infrastructure PROJ # 410115 in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Oregon National Guard** 1776 Militia Way SE Salem. OR 97309

The funding would be used for infrastructure utilities to support existing and future construction providing a safe and functional environment for soldiers and tenants thus saving millions in maintenance costs due to failures of major systems.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely_

Earl Blumenauer Member of Congress LEONARD L. BOSWELL 3rd District, Iowa

OFFICES: 1427 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–3806

> 300 EAST LOCUST STREET SUITE 320 DES MOINES, IA 50309 (515) 282-1909

TOLL FREE IOWA NUMBER 1–888–432–1984

http://boswell.house.gov

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-1503

March 20, 2009

COMMITTEES:
AGRICULTURE
CHAIRMAN, SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL FARM
COMMODITIES AND RISK MANAGEMENT

SUBCOMMITTEE ON LIVESTOCK, DAIRY AND POULTRY

TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HIGHWAYS AND TRANSIT

SUBCOMMITTEE ON AVIATION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON RAILROADS, PIPELINES AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Committee on Appropriations H-218, U.S. Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey:

I am requesting funding for the New United States Property and Fiscal Office (USPFO) in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Iowa National Guard, located at 7105 Northwest 70th Avenue, Johnston, Iowa 50131. The funding would be used to construct a new United States Property and Fiscal Office (USPFO) building on Camp Dodge, in Johnston, Iowa. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Leonard L. Boswell Member of Congress

LB:at

JOHN C. FLEMING, M.D. 4TH DISTRICT, LOUISIANA

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

Congress of the United States

WASHINGTON OFFICE

1023 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING

WASHNGTON, DC 20515 PHONE: 202-225-2777

FAX: 202-225-8039

SHREVEPORT OFFICE 6425 YOURGE DRIVE

SUITE 350 SHREVEPORT, LA 71105 PHONE: 318-798-2254

Fax: 318-798-2063 LEESVILLE OFFICE

1606 SOUTH FIETH STREET LEESVILLE, LA 71446 PHONE: 337-238-0778 Fax: 337-238-0566

House of Representatibes

Washington, AC 20515–1804

April 3, 2009

The Honorable Chet Edwards Chairman, Subcommittee on Military Construction, and Veterans' Affairs House Appropriations Committee Room H-143 The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Zach Wamp Ranking Member, Subcommittee on Military Construction, and Veterans' Affairs House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Edwards and Ranking Member Wamp:

I am requesting funding for the Repair Aircraft Parking Apron project in Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive the funding for this project is the United States Air Force/2nd Bomb Wing, located at Barksdale Air Force Base, Louisiana. The funding would be used to replace the aircraft apron at Barksdale AFB. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, this request: 1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress, 2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark, and 3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

I also certify that in accordance with the rules, standards, and policies set forth by the Republican Conference, the Majority Leadership, and the House Appropriations Committee, I have posted details of this request on my official website, http://fleming.house.gov. Thank you for your consideration of this project request. Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me or Benjamin Schultz of my staff directly, at 6-6697.

Sincerely.

JOHN C. FLEMING

LEONARD L. BOSWELL 3rd DISTRICT, IOWA

OFFICES: 1427 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–3806

> 300 EAST LOCUST STREET SUITE 320 DES MOINES, IA 50309 (515) 282-1909

TOLL FREE IOWA NUMBER 1-888-432-1984

http://boswell.house.gov

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-1503

March 20, 2009

AGRICULTURE
CHAIRMAN, SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL FARM
COMMODITIES AND RISK MANAGEMENT

SUBCOMMITTEE ON LIVESTOCK, DAIRY AND POULTRY

TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HIGHWAYS AND TRANSIT

SUBCOMMITTEE ON AVIATION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON RAILROADS, PIPELINES AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Committee on Appropriations H-218, U.S. Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey:

I am requesting funding for construction of an Addition to Security Building in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Iowa National Guard, located at 7105 Northwest 70th Avenue, Johnston, Iowa 50131. The funding would be used to construct an addition to, and renovate existing Security Building at the Des Moines Airbase and to incorporate new Anti-Terrorism standards. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Leonard L. Boswell Member of Congress

LB:at

AGRICULTURE
ARMED SERVICES
SMALL BUSINESS

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-0102

April 2, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 29515

Dear Chairman Obey:

I am requesting funding for AVIM Hangar AH-64, Phases I&II in the FY 2010 Military Construction, Veterans Affairs, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act. The entity to receive funding for this project is Fort Rucker, located at 453 Novosel Street, Fort Rucker, AL 36362. The funding would be used to construct an Aircraft Maintenance Hangar and an Air Operations and Training facility so Fort Rucker can meet its operational requirements. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

If you have any questions, please contact Juan Hinojosa of my staff at 202-225-2901.

Sincerely,

Bobby Bright Bugly

MICHAEL N. CASTLE

DELAWARE, AT-LARGE

COMMITTEES: FINANCIAL SERVICES

EDUCATION AND LABOR

RANKING MEMBER: SUBCOMMITTEE ON EARLY CHILDHOOD, ELEMENTARY, AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-0801 1233 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-0801 (202) 225-4165

DISTRICT OFFICES

201 NORTH WALNUT STREET SUITE 107 WILMINGTON, DE 19801-3970 (302) 428-1902

300 SOUTH NEW STREET SUITE 2005 DOVER, DE 19904 (302) 736-1666 (KENT) (302) 856-3334 (SUSSEX)

www.castle.house.gov/

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Military Construction, Veterans Affairs Appropriations bill, Military Construction, Air Force account for the Dover Air Force Base. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Dover Air Force Base in Dover, DE. It is my understanding that the funding would be used for construction of a Chapel Center. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Michael N. Castle Member of Congress STEVE COHEN

9TH DISTRICT, TENNESSEE

1005 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

> TELEPHONE: (202) 225–3265 FAX: (202) 225–5663

CLIFFORD DAVIS/ODELL HORTON FEDERAL BUILDING 167 NORTH MAIN STREET SUITE 369 MEMPHIS, TN 38103

TELEPHONE: (901) 544–4131 FAX: (901) 544–4329 www.cohen.house.gov

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Mashington, **DC** 20515—4209

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY

SUBCOMMITTEES:
COMMERCIAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE
LAW—CHAIR

CONSTITUTION, CIVIL RIGHTS, AND CIVIL LIBERTIES

CRIME, TERRORISM, AND HOMELAND SECURITY

COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

SUBCOMMITTEES: AVIATION

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSIT
RAILROADS, PIPELINES, AND
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

April 3, 2009

Chairman David Obey House Appropriations Committee H-218 U.S. Capitol Washington, DC 20515 Ranking Member Jerry Lewis House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Members:

I am requesting funding for Base Civil Engineer Maintenance and Training Facilities in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the 164th Airlift Wing located at 4607 Galaxy Drive, Memphis, TN 38118. The funding would be used to properly configure the facility to support Base Engineering, Readiness and Emergency management and Fire Crash/Rescue for an 8-PAA C-5 Aircraft Wing.

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Steve Cohen Member of Congress DEPUTY WHIP

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEES:

LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-3604

PLEASE REPLY TO:

- 2458 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-6165
- 2420 Springer Drive Suite 120 Norman, OK 73069 (405) 329–6500
- 711 SW D AVENUE SUITE 201 LAWTON, OK 73501 (580) 357–2131
- ☐ 104 EAST 12TH ADA, OK 74820 (580) 436–5375

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218, The Capitol Washington DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth Washington DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations Act to upgrade the Air Traffic Control Tower (ATCT) at Vance Air Force Base, OK. The entity to receive funding for this project is Vance Air Force Base, OK, 73702. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to provide critical upgrades to the existing ATCT that was constructed in 1972. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of me or my spouse.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds. I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

This certification is not meant to exclude an Executive Agency from engaging in a competitive process in determining the obligation of funds should it be required applicable laws or regulations.

Tom Cole

WILLIAM D. DELAHUNT TENTH DISTRICT, MASSACHUSETTS

2454 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515 (202) 225-3111 www.house.gov/delahunt

> SOUTH SHORE 1-800-794-9911

1250 HANCOCK STREET SUITE 802 N QUINCY, MA 02169

CAPE COD & ISLANDS 1-800-870-2626 146 Main Street

146 Main Street Hyannis, MA 02601

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, **DC** 20515-2110

April 2, 2009

COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN AFFAIRS

SUBCOMMITTEES ON: INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS, HUMAN RIGHTS AND OVERSIGHT CHAIRMAN

WESTERN HEMISPHERE

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY

SUBCOMMITTEES ON:
CRIME, TERRORISM AND HOMELAND SECURITY
IMMIGRATION, CITIZENSHIP, REFUGEES, BORDER
SECURITY, AND INTERNATIONAL LAW

COMMERCIAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

CO-CHAIR: CONGRESSIONAL COAST GUARD CAUCUS OLDER AMERICANS CAUCUS

Chairman David Obey
House Committee on Appropriations
U.S. Capitol, Room H-218
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey:

I am requesting funding for construction of a new Operations and Training Center and Intelligence Facility at Otis Air National Guard Base in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding is the Massachusetts Air National Guard, located at Joint Force Headquarters, 50 Maple Street, Milford, Massachusetts 01757.

The Otis Air National Guard Base was impacted by BRAC and will receive a new Distributed Ground System (DGS) mission, which has already been approved by the Air Force and National Guard Bureau. The funding would be used to cover construction costs for the new facility.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in the project.

Sincerely,

William D. Delahunt

Rice Related

CHARLES A. GONZALEZ

MEMBER OF CONGRESS 20TH DISTRICT, TEXAS

303 Cannon House Office Building Washington, DC 20515-4320 (202) 225-3236 Phone (202) 225-1915 Fax

B–124 Federal Building 727 East Durango San Antonio, Texas 78206–1286 (210) 472–6195 Phone (210) 472–4009 Fax

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-4320

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON COMMERCE, TRADE, AND CONSUMER PROTECTION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON

ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT
SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY

SUBCOMMITTEE ON COURTS AND COMPETITION POLICY

SUBCOMMITTEE ON IMMIGRATION, CITIZENSHIP, REFUGEES, BORDER SECURITY, AND INTERNATIONAL LAW

COMMITTEE ON HOUSE ADMINISTRATION

VICE CHAIR
SUBCOMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS

CHAIR OF THE CONGRESSIONAL HISPANIC CAUCUS CIVIL RIGHTS TASK FORCE

1ST VICE CHAIR
CONGRESSIONAL HISPANIC CAUCUS

SENIOR WHIP

March 30, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Consolidated Security Forces Ops Center Phase I in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: Lackland Air Force Base
1701 Kenly Avenue
San Antonio, TX 78236

The funding would be used for construction of a properly sized and configured facility to support Lackland AFB and post-Kelly realignment SF operations. To provide SF personnel with a consolidated operations facility conducive to the proper administration, law enforcement, crime prevention, training, investigation, confinement, weapons storage and handling, storage, and vehicle maintenance environment.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Charles A. Gonzalez Member of Congress

COMMITTEES

TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

Subcommittees:
Aviation
Water Resources and Environment
Economic Development,
Public Buildings
and Emergency Management

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

Subcommittees: Space and Aeronautics
Research and Science Education

SMALL BUSINESS

Subcommittees: Regulations and Health Care Contracting and Technology Investigations and Oversight



Parker Griffith, M.D. Congress of the United States Fifth District, Alabama

April 2, 2009

417 Cannon House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515 202--225-4801 202--225-4392 fax

DISTRICT OFFICES: 2101 Clinton Avenue West, Suite 302 Huntsville, Alabama 35805 256-551-0190

> Morgan County Courthouse Box 668 Decatur, Alabama 35602 256–355–9400

The Bevill Center
1011 George Wallace Boulevard
Tuscumbia, Alabama 35674
256-381-3450

http://griffith.house.gov

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218 The Capitol Washington DC. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey:

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Military Construction, Veterans Affairs and Related Agencies Appropriations bill for DIA MSIC's Foreign Military Exploitation facilities. The entity to receive funding is the Department of the Army located at Redstone Arsenal.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Parker Griffith M

Gregg Harper Congress of the United States

Washington, DC 20515-2403

April 4, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Military Construction, Veterans Affairs, and Related Agencies Appropriations bill, Army National Guard Account, for the Monticello Readiness Center in Monticello, Mississippi. The entity to receive funding for this project is the City of Monticello, 74 Old Highway 27, Monticello, Mississippi 39654. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to replace the Monticello Armory due to its deteriorating condition brought on by age and fair wear and tear. This facility can no longer adequately accommodate the National Guard unit due to its lack of space and the outdated utilities. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me. I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515—2802

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am respectfully requesting funding in the FY10 Military Construction, Veterans' Affairs Appropriations bill, Army National Guard account for the Nevada National Guard Renewable Energy Sustainable Projects. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Nevada National Guard, 2460 Fairview Dr., Carson City, Nevada 89701. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to develop wind, solar, and geothermal energy projects at six facilities and training sites. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of me or my spouse. I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Thank you for your consideration of this request, and please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or concerns.

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, IC 20515—2802

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am respectfully requesting funding in the FY10 Military Construction, Veterans' Affairs Appropriations bill, Department of Defense, Air National Guard account for the Nevada National Guard Fire Station Replacement. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Nevada National Guard, 2460 Fairview Dr., Carson City, Nevada, 89701. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to construct a new fire station for the 152nd Airlift Wing. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of me or my spouse. I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Thank you for your consideration of this request, and please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or concerns.

AT LARGE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WASHINGTON, DC 331 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE (202) 225-2801 FAX (202) 225-5823

http://hersethsandlin.house.gov/



COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON CONSERVATION, CREDIT,
ENERGY, AND RESEARCH
SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES
AND RISK MANAGEMENT

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS SUBCOMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, CHAIR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS,
FORESTS, AND PUBLIC LANDS

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ENERGY INDEPENDENCE AND GLOBAL WARMING

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

April 01, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for ADAL Deployment Center in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Ellsworth Air Force Base** 1958 Scott Drive Ellsworth, SD 57706

The funding would be used for the building of a new deployment center.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely.

SIOUX FALLS, SD

326 E. 8TH ST., SUITE 108

SIOUX FALLS, SD 57103 PHONE (605) 367-8371

Fax (605) 367-8373

Member of Congress

RAPID CITY, SD

343 QUINCY ST., SUITE 102 RAPID CITY, SD 57702 PHONE (605) 394-5280 FAX (605) 394-5282

AT LARGE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WASHINGTON, DC 331 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE (202) 225-2801 FAX (202) 225-5823

http://hersethsandlin.house.gov/



COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON CONSERVATION, CREDIT,
ENERGY, AND RESEARCH
SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES
AND RISK MANAGEMENT

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS SUBCOMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, CHAIR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS,
FORESTS, AND PUBLIC LANDS

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ENERGY INDEPENDENCE AND GLOBAL WARMING

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

April 01, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for **Joint Forces Headquarters Readiness Center Addition** in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Camp Rapid**2823 West Main Street
Rapid City, SD 57702

The funding would be used for the construction of a new headquarters complex.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely

Stephanie Herseth Sandlin

AT LARGE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WASHINGTON, DC 331 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE (202) 225-2801 FAX (202) 225-5823

http://hersethsandlin.house.gov/



Congress of the United States

Couse of Representatives

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON CONSERVATION, CREDIT,
ENERGY, AND RESEARCH
SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES
AND RISK MANAGEMENT

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS
SUBCOMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, CHAIR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS,
FORESTS, AND PUBLIC LANDS

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ENERGY INDEPENDENCE AND GLOBAL WARMING

April 01, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Addition to Above Ground Multiple-Cubicle Magazine Storage-Blg 82 in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Joe Foss Field**1201 West Algonquin Street
Sioux Falls, SD 57104

The funding would be used for the construction of an addition to the munitions area.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Herseth Sandlin

AT LARGE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WASHINGTON, DC 331 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE (202) 225-2801 FAX (202) 225-5823

http://hersethsandlin.house.gov/



COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE SUBCOMMITTEE ON CONSERVATION, CREDIT, ENERGY, AND RESEARCH SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES AND RISK MANAGEMENT

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS
SUBCOMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, CHAIR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS,
FORESTS, AND PUBLIC LANDS

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ENERGY INDEPENDENCE AND GLOBAL WARMING

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

April 01, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for **Addition and Alteration Troop Medical Clinic Camp Rapid** in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Camp Rapid**2823 West Main Street
Rapid City, SD 57702

The funding would be used for the construction of an addition to the base's medical clinic.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Herseth Sandlin

OVERSIGHT AND GOVERNMENT REFORM

CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES WASHINGTON, DC 20515-2902

March 30, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee U.S. House of Representatives H-218 U.S. Capitol Building Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey:

I am requesting funding for the Replacement of Squadron Operations Facilities in Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the New Hampshire National Guard, located at 1 Minuteman Way, Concord, New Hampshire 03301. The funding would be used to consolidate the 157 Operations Group into a single building in order to improve its command communications and overall efficiency of operations. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

If you have any questions, please contact Lisa Levine of my staff at 603-223-9814 or Lisa.Levine@mail.house.gov. Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Paul W. Hodes

ASSISTANT WHIP

COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL SERVICES

SUBCOMMITTEE ON CAPITAL MARKETS, INSURANCE, AND GOVERNMENT SPONSORED ENTERPRISES

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OPPORTUNITY

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-1602

April 3, 2009

130 Cannon House Office Building Washington, DC 26515 (202) 225-6601

> 3550 SW 51H STREET TOPEKA, KS 66601 (785) 234-5966

701 N. BROADWAY STREET PITTSBURG, KS 66762 (620) 231-5966

HTTP://EYMNJENKINS.HOUSE.GOV

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218 Capitol Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis
Ranking Member
House Appropriations Committee
1016 Longworth House Office Building
Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding for the Access Control Point - Estes Road Construction Project in FY 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Fort Riley located at Building 500, Fort Riley, KS 66442. It is my understanding that the funding would be used for the construction of an access control point on Estes Road. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foresceable effect on the pecuniary interests of me or my spouse.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Lynn Jenkins, CPA Member of Congress FRANK KRATOVIL, JR. 1ST DISTRICT, MARYLAND

> COMMITTEES: **AGRICULTURE**

HOUSE ARMED SERVICES NATURAL RESOURCES

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-2001

314 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING (202) 225-5311

> 102 TURPINS LANE CENTREVELE MD 21617 (443) 262-9136

202 SOUTH MAIN STREET BEL AIR, MD 21014 (410) 420-8822

ONE PLAZA EAST Suite 103, East Main Street Sausbury, MD 21801 (410) 334–3072

March 23, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for an Analytical Chemistry Wing - Advanced in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: Aberdeen Proving Grounds 2201 Aberdeen Blvd. Aberdeen Proving Grounds, MD 21005-5001

The funding would be used for Military Construction.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely.

Frank Kratovil

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS CHAIR, SUBCOMMITTEE ON TRADE SUBCOMMITTEE ON SOCIAL SECURITY

Sander Levin

12th District, Michigan

CONGRESSIONAL-EXECUTIVE COMMISSION ON CHINA CHAIR, 110th CONGRESS

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

March 26, 2009

Representative David R. Obey, Chair Representative Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member House Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chair Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for ADAL A-10 SQUAD OPS FACILITY - B/34 in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive the funding for this project is Selfridge Air National Guard Base, Macomb County, MI 48045.

The funding would be used to renovate and repair Building 34 at Selfridge Air National Guard Base in Michigan.

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project.

sincerely,

Sander M. Levin Member of Congress

No service 11

FRANK A. LOBIONDO 2ND DISTRICT, NEW JERSEY

REPLY TO:

2427 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING
WASHINGTON, DC 20515-3002
202-225-6572
FAX 202-225-3318

5914 Main Street Mays Landing, NJ 08330 609-625-5008 FAX 609-625-5071

1-800-471-4450



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, **BC** 20515-3002

April 3, 2009



SUBCOMMITTEES:
AIR AND LAND FORCES
READINESS

COMMITTEES:

TRANSPORTATION AND

INFRASTRUCTURE
SUBCOMMITTEES:
COAST GUARD AND MARITIME

TRANSPORTATION

AVIATION

WATER RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT

ARMED SERVICES

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding in the amount of \$9,700,000 to Replace Base Civil Engineer Complex in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the 108th Air Refueling Wing located at McGuire AFB, New Jersey, 08641. It is my understanding that funding would be used for the construction of properly sized and adequately configured facilities to house the base engineer administrative, maintenance, and training functions, and readiness (disaster preparedness). I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Frank A. LoBiondo

AGRICULTURE COMMITTEE

FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMITTEE

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE

2311 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-3603 {202} 225-5565 www.house.gov/lucas

ASSISTANT MINORITY WHIP

Tongress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-3603

March 31, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding for the Vance Air Force Base Control Tower in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for the project is Vance Air Force Base, located at Vance AFB, OK 73702. The funding would be used to make critical upgrades to the control tower at Vance Air Force Base, originally constructed in 1972. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent withe the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be names after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used be an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specific purpose of the earmark; and (3) meet or exceeds all statutory requirements for the matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill. I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be sent and justifying the use of the federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Frank D. Lucas

Member of Congress

I Lucar

CATHY McMORRIS RODGERS

5TH DISTRICT, WASHINGTON

COMMITTEES:

NATURAL RESOURCES
RANKING MEMBER, WATER & POWER

ARMED SERVICES

EDUCATION AND LABOR

REPUBLICAN CONFERENCE VICE CHAIR DEPUTY WHIP

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

March 31, 2009

COLUMBIA
FERRY
GARFIELD
LINCOLN
OKANOGAN
PEND OREILLE
SPOKANE
STEVENS
WALLA WALLA

WHITMAN

COUNTIES:

ADAMS

ASOTIN

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding for the Survival Evasion Resistance Escape (SERE) Force Support Complex, Phase 1 project in the FY10 Military Construction-VA Appropriations bill. The amount requested for this project is \$5,000,000. The entity to receive funding for this project is Fairchild Air Force Base, 92nd Air Refueling Wing, located at 1 East Bong Street, Fairchild Air Force Base, WA 99011.

The current conditions used by the 336th Training Group, U.S. Air Force Survival School, Fairchild Air Force Base has substandard conditions including growing mold, continuous maintenance, and leaking roof. The average maintenance cost on this 58 year old facility is about \$143,000 per year. A new SERE Force Support Complex would not only give our Airman a better, safer environment to work, but it would also combine dislocated functions into one, energy efficient facility the meets the demanding technological requirements of the 21st century by bringing together the Air Force SERE School Commander, 336th Training Support Squadron and the 66th Training Squadron into one facility.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered. I also attest that this project does not have a direct or foreseeable effect on the financial interests of me or my spouse.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge the request: (1) is not directed to any entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Best Wishes,

Cathy McMorris Rodgers

Member of Congress

CMC/ah

CANDICE S. MILLER 10TH DISTRICT, MICHIGAN

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 228 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–2106 FAX: (202) 226–1169



Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-2210

TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSIT

COMMITTEE ON

RAILROADS, PIPELINES, AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

> WATER RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT

COMMITTEE ON HOMELAND SECURITY

BORDER, MARITIME,
AND GLOBAL COUNTERTERRORISM

TRANSPORTATION SECURITY
AND INFRASTRUCTURE PROTECTION

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ENERGY INDEPENDENCE AND GLOBAL WARMING

DISTRICT OFFICE: 48701 VAN DYKE AVENUE SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 48317 (586) 997–5010 FAX: (586) 997–5013

April 3, 2009

The Honorable Chet Edwards H-143 of the Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Zach Wamp 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Edwards and Ranking Member Wamp,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Military Construction and Veterans' Affairs Appropriations bill, Air National Guard account for the Michigan National Guard. The entity to receive funding for this project is Michigan National Guard located at 3411 North MLK Blvd. Lansing, MI 48906. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to refurbish and a facility expansion of the A-10 operations center. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Candice S. Miller Member of Congress

andice S. Miller

JERRY MORAN FIRST DISTRICT KANSAS

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE

RANKING MEMBER
SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL FARM
COMMODITIES AND RISK MANAGEMENT

COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS

SIGN UP FOR EMAIL UPDATES: WWW.JERRYMORAN.HOUSE.GOV

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC

April 3, 2009

2202 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515–1601 (202) 225–2715 FAX (202) 226–5124

DISTRICT OFFICES:
1200 MAIN STREET
SUITE 402
P.O. BOX 249
HAYS, KS 67601-0249
(785) 628-6401
FAX (785) 628-3791

ONE NORTH MAIN SUITE 525 P.O. BOX 1128 HUTCHINSON, KS 67504–1128 (620) 665–6138 FAX (620) 665–6360

> 119 WEST IRON SUITE 603 P.O. BOX 766 SALINA, KS 67402-0766 (785) 309-0572 FAX (785) 827-6957

The Honorable David R. Obey Chairman House Committee on Appropriations Room H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

This letter is to certify that I am requesting funding for the Access Control Point – Estes Road project in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Fort Riley, 500 Huebner Road, Fort Riley, KS, 66442-7000. The funding will upgrade the Estes Road access control point at Fort Riley to a primary use gate to accommodate the Fort's significant growth. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project. This request has been made publicly available and may be found on my official website.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program named or will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended for a "front" or "pass through" entity; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Very truly yours,

Jerry Moran

Jerry Moran

RANDY NEUGEBAUER

19TH DISTRICT, TEXAS

Room 1424 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515-4319 Phone: (202) 225-4005 Fax: (202) 225-9615

www.randy.house.gov randy@mail.house.gov

Chairman

H-218 Capitol

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives

April 3, 2009

The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 611 UNIVERSITY AVENUE SUITE 220 LUBBOCK, TX 79401

(806) 763-1611

1510 SCURRY STREET SUITE B BIG SPRING, TX 79720 (432) 264-0722

500 CHESTNUT SUITE 819 ABILENE, TX 79602 (325) 675-9779

H-218 Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

The Honorable David Obey

Washington, D.C. 20515

House Appropriations Committee

I am requesting funding for a Mission Operations Center in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Dyess Air Force Base located at 7 Lancer Loop, Ste. 136 Dyess AFB, TX 79607. It is my understanding that funding will be used towards replacement of aging facilities. Presently, eight support operations at Dyess AFB are scattered among several substandard buildings constructed in the 1950s, including converted dormitories and an old fire station. The Air Force proposes to construct a new building and move these operations to one central, cost-effective and energy-efficient location. Several of the older buildings will be demolished.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my official website as required.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project. I also certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program named or will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

Randy Neugebauer Member of Congress

Handy neughbur

ED PERLMUTTER

7TH DISTRICT, COLORADO

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

415 Cannon House Office Building Washington, DC 20515 Phone: (202) 225–2645 FAX: (202) 225–5278

DISTRICT OFFICE:

12600 WEST COLFAX AVENUE SUITE B--400 LAKEWOOD, CO 80215 PHONE: (303) 274-7944 FAX: (303) 274-6455

www.perlmutter.house.gov



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

COMMITTEES: FINANCIAL SERVICES

CAPITAL MARKETS, INSURANCE AND GOVERNMENT SPONSORED ENTERPRISES (GSES)

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND CONSUMER CREDIT

RULES

March 22, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the expansion of the weapons release complex at Buckley AFB in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Buckley Air Force Base** 18848 E. Crested Butte Ave. Buckley AFB, CO 80011

The funding would be used for the expansion of the weapons release complex.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Ed Perlmutter

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

SUBCOMMITTEES: HEALTH

SOCIAL SECURITY

TRADE

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE

SUBCOMMITTEES: GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES AND

RISK MANAGEMENT CONSERVATION, CREDIT, ENERGY, AND RESEARCH

RURAL HEALTH CARE COALITION



Earl Pomeroy Congress of the United States Morth Bakota

March 24, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee Room H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

1501 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING

WASHINGTON, DC 20515

(202) 225-2611

REP.EARL.POMEROY@MAIL.HOUSE.GOV

DISTRICT OFFICES:

ROOM 328, FEDERAL BUILDING

220 EAST ROSSER AVENUE

BISMARCK, ND 58501

(701) 224-0355

3003 32ND AVENUE S

SUITE 6

FARGO, ND 58103 (701) 235-9760

Re: Consolidated Security Forces Complex, Grand Forks Air Force Base, Grand Forks, North Dakota

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the Consolidated Security Forces Complex at Grand Forks Air Force Base, Grand Forks, North Dakota in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the United States Air Force located at the Grand Forks Air Force Base. This funding will consolidate and modernize Security Forces functions on the base. Existing facilities are outdated, fail to meet existing Air Mobility Command standards and are spread across four separate locations on the base. Consolidating these operations into one location will improve emergency response times, command and control and improve law enforcement and security operations. I certify that I do not have any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

EARL POMER

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

SUBCOMMITTEES: HEALTH SOCIAL SECURITY TRADE

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE

SUBCOMMITTEES:
GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES AND

RISK MANAGEMENT

CONSERVATION, CREDIT, ENERGY,

AND RESEARCH
RURAL HEALTH CARE COALITION

Earl Pomeroy Congress of the United States Porth Bakota

March 24, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee Room H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

1501 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING

WASHINGTON, DC 20515

(202) 225-2611

REP.EARL.POMEROY@MAIL.HOUSE.GOV

DISTRICT OFFICES:

ROOM 328, FEDERAL BUILDING

220 EAST ROSSER AVENUE

BISMARCK, ND 58501

(701) 224-0355

3003 32ND AVENUE S

SUITE 6

FARGO, ND 58103

(701) 235-9760

Re: Raymond J. Bohn Readiness Center Addition

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the Raymond J. Bohn Readiness Center Addition in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the North Dakota National Guard located at P.O. Box 5511, Bismarck, ND 58506. This project will construct a two story addition to the current readiness center that will supply the necessary administrative space to meet the current requirements of the pre-mobilization training and evaluation mission of the Joint Force Headquarters. I certify that I do not have any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

EARL POMEROY
Member of Congress



Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-0915

April 2, 2009

Chairman Chet Edwards Subcommittee on Military Construction Room H-143 The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Ranking Member Zach Wamp Subcommittee on Military Construction 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Edwards and Ranking Member Wamp,

I am requesting funding for a Combat Weapons Training Facility in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Patrick Air Force Base, located at 1201 Edward H. White Street, Patrick Air Force Base, Florida, 32925. The funding would be used for constructing a fully-contained firing range at Patrick Air Force Base. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Bill Posey Member of Congress

Appropriations Committee

Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education Energy and Water Development Foreign Operations

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Military Construction and Veterans Affairs Appropriations Bill, for upgrades to the Malmstrom Air Force Base Weapons Storage Area. The entity to receive funding for this project is Malmstrom Air Force Base, 21 77th Street North, Great Falls, Montana, 59402. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to upgrade existing conventional weapons storage areas for the nation's Inter-Continental Ballistic Missile Force. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely

CIRO D. RODRIGUEZ 23RD DISTRICT, TEXAS

2351 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE: (202) 225-4511 FAX: (202) 225-2237

> 1313 S.E. MILITARY DRIVE SUITE 101 SAN ANTONIO, TX 78216 PHONE: (210) 922–1874 FAX: (210) 923–8447 TOLL-FREE: (866) 915–3493



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEES: HOMELAND SECURITY

TRANSPORTATION, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND RELATED AGENCIES

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS

SUBCOMMITTEES: HEALTH

DISABILITY ASSISTANCE AND MEMORIAL AFFAIRS

March 25, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Student Officer Quarters PH-2 (64 RM) in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: Laughlin AFB

561 Liberty Dr. Laughlin AFB, TX 78843

The funding would be used for Phase 2 construction of Student Officer Quarters.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Rodigues

Sincerely,

SAN ANTONIO DISTRICT OFFICE

6363 DEZAVALA ROAD

SAN ANTONIO, TX 78249 (210) 561-9421 Tel.

(210) 561-9442 FAX

Ciro D. Rodriguez Member of Congress

DISTRICT DEFICES

C.A. DUTCH RUPPERSBERGER

2ND DISTRICT, MARYLAND

REPLY TO:

2453 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-3061 FAX: (202) 225-3094

THE ATRIUM

375 West Padonia Road, Suite 200 Timonium, MD 21093 (410) 628-2701 Fax: (410) 628-2708

www.dutch.house.gov

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515–2002

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEES:
COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE,
AND RELATED AGENCIES

HOMELAND SECURITY LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE

SUBCOMMITTEES:

TECHNICAL AND TACTICAL INTELLIGENCE CHAIRMAN

TERRORISM, HUMAN INTELLIGENCE, ANALYSIS, AND COUNTERINTELLIGENCE OVERSIGHT AND INVESTIGATIONS

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chair Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chair Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the Advanced Chem Wing in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Aberdeen Proving Ground, located at 2201 Aberdeen Blvd., Aberdeen Proving Ground, MD 21005. The funding would be used for Advanced Chem Wing. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

C.A. Dutch Ruppersberger Member of Congress

CADR:art

MARK SCHAUER
THE DESCRIPT, MICHESIAN

COMMUNICIPAS

AGRICULTURE

Congress of the United States

TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515—2207 SUBCOMMUTTEES:

CONSCINATION, CREDIT, EARRAY, AND RESEARCH

SUBCOMMITTES:

Aviation Highways and Transit Raileoads, Pet unes and

March 30, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the TFI-CNAF Beddown at W. K. Kellogg Airport in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is:
Michigan Air National Guard
W. K. Kellogg Airport
Battle Creek, MI 49015

The funding would be used for the cNAF Warfighting Headquarters Mission located at W. K. Kellogg Airport in Battle Creek, Michigan. This project is Michigan's top Military Construction priority as requested and ranked by the Michigan National Guard, Michigan Department of Military and Veterans Affairs, and Major General Thomas Cutler, Adjutant General of Michigan. These facilities support day to day activities associated with wartime skills training and operational reachback capability for cNAF Warfighting Headquarters personnel. This project meets the criteria as specified in Air Force Handbook 32-108 and is in compliance with the base master plan. It is programmed for construction in year 2011.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Mark Schauer

Member of Congress

Sum-

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE

SUBCOMMITTED ON DEPARTMENT OPERATIONS, OVERSCOOL, DUTAITION AND FORESTRY

SJECOMMITTIES ON GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES AND RISK MANAGEMENT

SUBGRAMUTEE ON TION SCOTTUPE AND OPGANIC ACRICULTURE

COMMITTEE ON SMALL BUSINESS.

CHARMAN, SUPCOMMITTEE ON ENANCE AND YAX

SHOOOMMITTEE ON VEQUINACION IN MATERIALE

COMMITTEE ON THE BUDGET



The 111th Congress U.S. House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

KURT SCHRADER FIETH DISTRICT, OSESON

1418 Losgworth Buccins Washington, DC 20015 202-225-5711 Fax: 202-225-5598

> 494 State Spirer Suits 210 Salem, OH 97301 503-588-9100 Fax: 503-558-3617

March 18, 2009

The Honorable Chet Edwards Chairman Appropriations Subcommittee on Military Construction and Veterans Affairs Room H-143 The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Edwards:

I am requesting funding for Camp Withycombe Infrastructure (PROJ #410115) in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is:

Oregon Military Department PO Box 14350 1776 Militia Way SE Washington, DC 97309-5047

The funding would be used for infrastructure utilities to support existing and future construction. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

KURT SCHRADER Member of Congress

Lhalo

CAROL SHEA-PORTER

FIRST DISTRICT, NEW HAMPSHIRE

1330 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-5456 (202) 225-5822 (FAX)

> 33 LOWELL STREET MANCHESTER, NH 03101 (603) 641-9536 (603) 641-9561 (FAX)

104 WASHINGTON STREET (603) 743-4813 (603) 743-5956 (FAX)



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

READINESS

MILITARY PERSONNEL

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR

WORKFORCE PROTECTION **HEALTHY FAMILIES AND COMMUNITIES**

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

INSULAR AFFAIRS, OCEANS AND WILDLIFE NATIONAL PARKS, FORESTS AND PUBLIC LANDS

www.shea-porter.house.gov

April 03, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Replace Squadron Operations Facilities in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: Pease International Tradeport ANG, New Hampshire 360 Corporate Drive Portsmouth, NH 03801

The funding would be used for enabling the 157 Operations Group to consolidate its components into a single building thus improving its command communications and overall efficiency of operations. This need has become acute due to the 24/7 operations tempo required by the unit mission.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Carol Shea-Porter Member of Congress ADAM SMITH

9TH DISTRICT, WASHINGTON

2402 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-8901

DISTRICT OFFICE:

2209 PACIFIC AVENUE SUITE 8 TACOMA, WA 98402 (253) 593-6600 TOLL FREE 1-888-SMITH09

http://www.house.gov/adamsmith/

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-4709

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

SUBCOMMITTEES: CHAIRMAN, TERRORISM, UNCONVENTIONAL THREATS AND CAPABILITIES

AIR AND LAND FORCES

PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE

SUBCOMMITTEES:
TERRORISM/HUMAN INTELLIGENCE,
ANALYSIS, AND COUNTERINTELLIGENCE
TECHNICAL AND TACTICAL INTELLIGENCE

VICE CHAIR, NEW DEMOCRAT COALITION

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for a project titled the Women's Health Center Facility in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is:

Fort Lewis Installation Management Command Box 339500, Mail Stop 1aa Fort Lewis, WA 98433

This funding will be used for the planning and design of a health center for women at Fort Lewis and Madigan Army Medical Center. This is a good use of tax payer dollars because the health center will improve accessibility, quality of care, family support, and the wellness of active duty and retired military personnel and their families who seek healthcare from Madigan Army Medical Center.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Adam Smith

CHRISTOPHER H. SMITH

4TH DISTRICT, New JERSEY

CONSTITUENT SERVICE CENTERS: 1540 Kuser Road, Suite A9 Hamilton, NJ 08619-3828 (609) 585-7878 TTY (609) 585-3650

108 Lacey Road, Suite 38A Whiting, NJ 08759-1331 (732) 350-2300

2373 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515-3004 (202) 225-3765

http://chrissmith.house.gov



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

March 30, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218, The Capitol Washington DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth Washington DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Military Construction and Veterans Affairs Appropriations Act, Military Construction, Air Force Account for a Base Civil Engineering Complex. Funding for this project will go to McGuire AFB. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to combines 5 WWII era structures into a single facility. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Member of Congress

COMMITTEES:

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

AFRICA AND GLOBAL HEALTH SUBCOMMITTEE

RANKING MEMBER

WESTERN HEMISPHERE SUBCOMMITTEE

COMMISSION ON SECURITY AND COOPERATION IN EUROPE

RANKING MEMBER

CONGRESSIONAL-EXECUTIVE COMMISSION ON CHINA

RANKING MEMBER

DEAN, NEW JERSEY DELEGATION

BART STUPAK 1ST DISTRICT, MICHIGAN

2352 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-2201 PHONE: (202) 225-4735

Fax: (202) 225-4744 http://www.house.gov/stupak

(Email through Website) SCOTT SCHLOEGEL—CHIEF OF STAFF TOM BALDINI—DISTRICT DIRECTOR

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515–2201

COMMITTEE: ENERGY AND COMMERCE

SUBCOMMITTEES:

OVERSIGHT AND INVESTIGATIONS CHAIRMAN

TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND THE INTERNET ENVIRONMENT AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

CAUCUS LEADERSHIPS:

LAW ENFORCEMENT CAUCUS, CO-CHAIR NORTHERN BORDER CAUCUS, CO-CHAIR RURAL CAUCUS

ASSISTANT WHIP

April 1, 2009

THE HONORABLE DAVID OBEY CHAIRMAN HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS H-218, THE CAPITOL WASHINGTON, DC 20515

THE HONORABLE JERRY LEWIS RANKING MEMBER HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS 1016 Longworth HOB WASHINGTON, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding to Replace Troop Quarters at Alpena CRTC in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Alpena Combat Readiness Training Center, located at 5884 A Street, Alpena, Michigan, 49707. The funding would be used for replacement of the existing billeting facilities. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerela BART STUPAK Member of Congress LEE TERRY
NEBRASKA, 2NO DISTRICT

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

2331 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-4155

DISTRICT OFFICE:

11717 Burt Street, Suite 106 Омана, NE 68154 (402) 397-9944

Talk2Lee@mail.house.gov www.house.gov/terry



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE SUBCOMMITTEES:

COMMERCE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION

Environment and Hazardous Materials

COMMUNICATIONS, TECHNOLOGY
AND THE INTERNET

REPUBLICAN DEPUTY WHIP

REPUBLICAN POLICY COMMITTEE

REPUBLICAN STEERING COMMITTEE

March 30, 2009

Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218 Capitol Washington, DC 20515 Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1016 LHOB Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for construction of the CMS STRATCOM Gate in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Offutt Air Force Base, located at 906 Sac Blvd. #1, Offutt Air Force Base, Nebraska 68113. The funding would be used for security upgrades to one of the base's main points of entrance and egress. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely.

APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE

SUBCOMMITTEES:

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AND VETERANS' AFFAIRS

RANKING MEMBER

ENERGY AND WATER



WASHINGTON OFFICE:

1436 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–3271 (202) 225–3494 Fax

DISTRICT OFFICES:

200 ADMINISTRATION ROAD, SUITE 100 P.O. BOX 2001 OAK RIDGE, TN 37830 (865) 576–1976 (865) 576–3221 Fax

FEDERAL COURTHOUSE, SUITE 126 900 GEORGIA AVENUE CHATTANOOGA, TN 37402 (423) 756–2342 (423) 756–6613 Fax

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Military Construction, Veterans Affairs, and Related Agencies Appropriations bill, Department of Defense, Defense-wide (DOD agencies & SOCOM) account for 5th Special Forces Group. The entity to receive funding for this project is 5th Special Forces Group at 6101 Tennessee Avenue, Ft. Campbell, Kentucky 42223. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to construct a Language Sustainment Training Facility. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

1404 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515–4501 202–225–4115

(802) 652-2450

(888) 605-7270

DISTRICT: 30 MAIN STREET 3RD FLOOR, SUITE 350 BURLINGTON, VT 05401

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND GOVERNMENT REFORM

COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS OF OFFICIAL CONDUCT Congress of the United States
House of Representatives
Washington, DC 20515—4501

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington DC 29515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the design of a new two story maintenance facility at the Vermont National Guard's Morrisville, VT facility in the fiscal year 2010 Military Construction, VA Appropriations bill. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Vermont National Guard, located at 789 Vermont National Guard Rd., Colchester, VT 05446-3099. The new structure would provide for adequate organizational maintenance support for vehicles and equipment supported by this maintenance shop. This facility will permit all personnel to perform the necessary tasks that will improve the supported units' readiness. The project will be sited on state land. I certify that neither my wife Margaret Cheney nor I have financial interest in the project.

If you have any questions, please contact Mary Sprayregen of my staff at 202-226-8244.

Peter Welch

DAVID WU

1ST DISTRICT, OREGON

2338 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515–3702 TELEPHONE: (202) 225–0855

> 620 SOUTHWEST MAIN STREET SUITE 606 PORTLAND, OR 97205 TELEPHONE: (503) 326–2901 (800) 422–4003

> > http://www.house.gov/wu



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-3701

COMMITTEES:

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

CHAIRMAN, TECHNOLOGY AND INNOVATION
SPACE AND AERONAUTICS

EDUCATION AND LABOR

HIGHER EDUCATION, LIFELONG LEARNING, AND
COMPETITIVENESS
HEALTH, EMPLOYMENT, LABOR, AND PENSIONS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

TERRORISM, NONPROLIFERATION, AND TRADE

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218 The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth H.O.B. Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the Washington County Readiness Center (project number 410093) in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Oregon Military Department, located at 1776 Militia Way SE, Salem, OR 97309-5047. The funding would be used for replacing and enhancing armory facilities.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely

David Wu Member of Congress

DON YOUNG CONGRESSMAN FOR ALL ALASKA

WASHINGTON OFFICE 2111 RAYBURN BUILDING

TELEPHONE 202/225-5765 www.house.gov/donyoung/



Congress of the United States House of Representatibes Washington, DC 20515

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218, The Capitol Washington DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth Washington DC 20515

RANKING MEMBER COMMITTEE ON

RESOURCES

COMMITTEE ON

TRANSPORTATION

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Department of Military Construction and Veterans Affairs Appropriations Act for Eielson Air Force Base. The entity to receive funding for this project is located at Eielson Air Force Base, AK 99702. It is my understanding that the funding would be used for Phase 11 of the Arctic Utilidor repair project. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any direct financial interest in this project.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Office Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended for a "front" or "pass through" entity; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely.

Congressman for All Alaska

DON YOUNG

CONGRESSMAN FOR ALL ALASKA

WASHINGTON OFFICE

2111 RAYBURN BUILDING TELEPHONE 202/225-5765 www.house.gov/donyoung/



Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, IC 20515

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218, The Capitol Washington DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis
Ranking Member
House Appropriations Committee
1016 Longworth
Washington DC 20515

RANKING MEMBER

COMMITTEE ON RESOURCES

COMMITTEE ON

TRANSPORTATION

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Department of Military Construction and Veterans Affairs Appropriations Act for Eielson Air Force Base. The entity to receive funding for this project is located at Eielson Air Force Base, AK 99702. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to install Edge Lights on Taxiway Golf. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any direct financial interest in this project.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Office Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended for a "front" or "pass through" entity; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely

DON YOUNG

Congressman for All Alaska